



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

<b>STATE OF DELAWARE</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff-Below,</b>	)	
<b>Appellant,</b>	)	<b>No. 530, 2015</b>
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>On Appeal from the Superior</b>
	)	<b>Court of the State of Delaware</b>
<b>ISAIAH W. McCOY,</b>	)	<b>in and for Kent County</b>
	)	<b>Cr. ID. No. 1005008059A</b>
<b>Defendant-Below</b>	)	
<b>Appellees.</b>	)	

**OPENING BRIEF (CORRECTED) OF APPELLANT  
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION**

**STATE OF DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

/s/ Jason W. Staib  
Jason W. Staib (DE Bar No. 3779)  
Deputy Attorney General  
Delaware Department of Justice  
820 North French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Phone: (302) 577-8304

*Counsel for Appellant*

Date: December 8, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT LACKS JURISDICTION AND  
AUTHORITY OVER CLASSIFICATION AND HOUSING..... 15

    A. Question Presented ..... 15

    B. Scope of Review..... 15

    C. Merits of Argument ..... 16

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT COMMITTED LEGAL ERRORS, MADE  
IMPROPER FACTUAL FINDINGS AND ABUSED ITS  
DISCRETION IN RECLASSIFYING AND HOUSING MCCOY ..... 23

    A. Question Presented ..... 23

    B. Scope of Review..... 23

    C. Merits of Argument ..... 24

        1. The Superior Court erred by discarding the Department’s  
        risk assessment factors and substituting its own  
        classification philosophy..... 25

        2. The Superior Court erred by invoking and relying on the  
        presumption of innocence when reclassifying and  
        housing McCoy ..... 28

3.	The Superior Court’s Sixth Amendment analysis and the Transfer Order hinged on factual findings that have no evidentiary support.....	29
4.	The Superior Court improperly granted mandamus relief concerning matters committed to the sound discretion of the Department.....	30
5.	The Superior Court abused its discretion by granting extreme, unprecedented relief that was not needed to address attorney-access issues .....	31
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO RECONSIDER THE TRANSFER ORDER .....	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35
EXHIBITS		
•	ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT GRANTING MOTION FOR TRANSFER OUT OF SHU AND INTO THE GENERAL POPULATION .....	<b>Exhibit A</b>
•	ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT DENYING MOTION TO RECONSIDER ORDER GRANTING TRANSFER MOTION.....	<b>Exhibit B</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bagwell v. Prince</i> , 1996 WL 470723 (Del. Supr.) .....	19, 26
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 521 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1987) .....	31-32
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	27-28
<i>Biggins v. Carroll</i> , 2008 WL 4455555 (Del. Supr.) .....	24
<i>Candlewood Timber Grp., LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004).....	15
<i>Clough v. State</i> , 686 A.2d 158 (Del. 1996).....	30
<i>Desmond v. Phelps</i> , 2012 WL 424891 (Del. Supr.) .....	30
<i>Foster v. O’Connell</i> , 2002 WL 480961 (Del. Super.) .....	26
<i>Israel v. Coupe</i> , 2015 WL 3717872 (Del. Supr.) .....	30
<i>Jones v. N.C. Prisoners’ Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	25
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	24
<i>Maddox v. Isaacs</i> , 2013 WL 4858989 (Del. Supr.) .....	33

<i>Maryland &amp; Olive Avenues Neighborhood Ass’n, Inc. v. The Mayor &amp; City Comm’rs of the City of Rehoboth Beach,</i> 1995 WL 654082 (Del. Super.) .....	20-21
<i>Maull v. Warren,</i> 1992 WL 114111 (Del. Super.) .....	21
<i>McCoy v. State,</i> 112 A.3d 239 (Del. 2015) .....	5
<i>McCoy v. Taylor,</i> 1998 WL 842322 (Del. Ch.) .....	26
<i>McKune v. Lile,</i> 536 U.S. 24 (2002) .....	25
<i>Phillips v. Dep’t of Corr.,</i> 2004 WL 691769 (Del. Super) .....	26
<i>Pinkston v. Delaware Dep’t of Corr.,</i> 2013 WL 6439360 (Del. Super) .....	26
<i>Rickards v. State,</i> 77 A.2d 199 (Del. 1950) .....	15, 23
<i>Robinson v. Taylor,</i> 1999 WL 459198 (Del. Super.) .....	26
<i>Samans v. Dep’t of Correction,</i> 2015 WL 1421411 (Del. Supr.) .....	25
<i>Sanders v. Danberg,</i> 2009 WL 3531803 (Del. Super.) .....	23
<i>Shah v. Coupe,</i> 2015 WL 2058990 (Del. Supr.) .....	30
<i>Shockley v. Hosterman,</i> 2007 WL 18104480 (D. Del.) .....	19

<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety,</i> 1999 WL 1225250 (Del. Super.), <i>aff’d</i> , 765 A.2d 953 (Del. 2000) .....	21
<i>State v. Casto,</i> 375 A.2d 444 (Del. 1977) .....	20
<i>State v. Gibbs,</i> 2012 WL 6845687 (Del. Super.) .....	19-20, 29
<i>State v. Insley,</i> 141 A.2d 619 (Del. 1958) .....	21
<i>State v. Sells,</i> 2013 WL 1143614 (Del. Super.) .....	6, 25, 29
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neil,</i> 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988) .....	15
<i>In re Tull,</i> 78 A. 299 (Del. Super. 1910) .....	21
<i>Vick v. Dep’t of Corr.,</i> 1986 WL 8003 (Del. Super.) .....	21

**Statutes**

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 564 .....	34
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3902 .....	17
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6502 .....	16
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6504 .....	16
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6527 .....	17
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6529 .....	17-18
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6531 .....	18, 27

**Rules**

Supr. Ct. R. 8.....23

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 3(a).....34

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 5(a).....34

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 7(a).....34

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 10(a).....34

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 59(e).....33

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 81(a).....34

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 57(d).....33
